

**(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI
WRIT PETITION NO: 2392 OF 2016**

Between:

1. M/s. IJM CORPORATION BERHAD, A Company registered under the laws of Malaysia having its registered office at Wisma IJM Jalan Yong Shook Lin, Post Box 504 (Jalan Sultan) - 46760 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia. Presently operating from H.No. 1-89/1, Plot No. 42 and 43, Kavuri Hills, Phase-I Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500081 Rep. by its Authorised Signatory, Mr.Tan Kiam Choon.
2. Tan Kiam Choon, S/o Sri. Tan Tin Guan Aged 60, Chief Operating Officer IJM (India) Infrastructure Limited H.No.1-89/1, Plot No. 42 and 43, Kavuri Hills, Phase-I Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500081.
3. Harjeet Singh, S/o Sri. Daya Singh Aged 40, Sr. Vice President and CFO IJM (India) Infrastructure Limited H.No.1-89/1, Plot No. 42 and 43, Kavuri Hills, Phase-I Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500081.
4. Aw Soon Lee @ Francis, S/o Sri. Aw Tong Joo, Aged 40 Sr. General Manager, IJM (India) Infrastructure Limited H.No.1-89/1, Plot No. 42 and 43, Kavuri Hills, Phase-I Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500081.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary,, Home Department, Telangana Secretariat Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Madhapur Police Station Madhapur, Hyderabad.
3. LAKSHMI SAI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Off Flat No.103, Floor, Uday Krishna Complex, Bhagyanagar Colony, Opp KPHB, Kukatpally Rep. by its Proprietor Mr. G.V. Bhaskar Raju S/o.Venkata Balarama Raju, Ala 43 Yrs, R/o. Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/S INDUS LAW FIRM presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ or Order or Orders more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus in declaring the action of the Respondents in registering the Crime vide F.I.R No32/2016 dt 21.01.2016 under section 420, 406, 384, 506 RW 34 of 1PC Act in the absence of ingredients of offense as illegal and arbitrary is violative of Articles 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently to quash the

F.I.R. No 32 of 2016, dated 21st January 2016 on the file of the Madhapur Police Station, Hyderabad,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S INDUS LAW FIRM Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of fresh notice to the Respondent No.3 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Proprietor Mr. G.V. Bhaskar Raju S/o.Venkata Balarama Raju, Age 43 Yrs, R/o. Hyderabad, LAKSHMI SAI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Off Flat No.103, Floor, Uday Krishna Complex, Bhagyanagar Colony, Opp KPHB, Kukatpally.

are directed to show cause on or before 08.09.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

It has been informed that the learned counsel for the respondent No.3 has passed away.

Considering the circumstances, let fresh notice be issued to respondent No.3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.3 and file proof of service by 08.09.2025.

List this case on 08.09.2025.

**SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Proprietor Mr. G.V. Bhaskar Raju S/o.Venkata Balarama Raju, Age 43 Yrs, R/o. Hyderabad LAKSHMI SAI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Off Flat No.103, Floor, Uday Krishna Complex, Bhagyanagar Colony, Opp KPHB, Kukatpally. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to M/S. INDUS LAW FIRM Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME (TG) ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTRJ

DATED:11/08/2025

LIST ON 08.09.2025

FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.2392 of 2016

